2014/00992/FUL
Received on 20 August 2014

Mr. Philip Whitehouse, 12, Druids Green, Cowbridge, Vale of Glamorgan, CF71 7BP

Plot Next to 55, Lakin Drive, Barry
Construction of new dwelling 

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site is an undeveloped plot of land situated on the corner of Highlight Lane and Lakin Drive within an otherwise built of frontage of a predominantly residential area of the settlement of Barry as defined by the Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011. The site is currently overgrown and occupies a prominent position in an otherwise largely built up frontage.

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application is for the erection of a detached 4 no. bedroom dwelling with associated amenity space and parking. The dwelling is a two storey dwelling with a single storey projection to the front and will be finished in a buff/yellow brick with a grey roof. The dwelling will have a footprint of 9.4 metres and a maximum depth of 9.3 metres including the garage to the front. The proposed dwelling has a proposed ridge height of 8.4 metres and an eaves height of 5.2 metres. Elevations and a site layout plan are shown below:

[image: image1.emf][image: image2.emf]
Front elevation and side elevation as viewed from Highlight Lane

[image: image3.emf]
Site layout plan indicating prominent position on corner of Highlight Lane.

PLANNING HISTORY

2011/00306/OUT : Highlight Farm, Highlight Lane, Barry - Outline consent for a detached dwelling on the corner plot on the junction of Lakin Drive and Highlight Lane  - Approved 

    1998/00961

    1995/00092

    1992/00289

    1986/00639

CONSULTATIONS

1.
Barry Town Council was consulted and raised ‘no objection.’

2.
The Council’s Highway Development was consulted although no comments had been received at the time of writing this report.


3.
Environmental Health Pollution Control was consulted and noted that ‘it is advised that the Local Planning Authority consult Welsh Water regarding the status of and odour risk from the adjoining site that contains a filter bed.’

4.
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water was consulted and raise no objection to the proposal subject to conditions relating to the drainage of land drainage runoff, foul and surface water from the site, no surface water connecting directly or indirectly to the public sewerage network being attached to any permission given.

5.
Dyfan Ward members were consulted although no comments had been received at the time of writing this report. 

6.
Comments were received from Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust, indicating a potential archaeological issue relating to the application and as such request a condition requiring a scheme of archaeological investigation to be submitted for approval by the LPA.

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 26 August 2014 and a site notice was also displayed on 15 September and one letter of representation was received as a result raising no objection, although notes that there are trees and water course adjacent to the site.

REPORT

Planning Policies

The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

env18 – archaeological field evaluation

env27 – design of new developments

hous2 – additional residential development

hous8 – residential development criteria – policy hous2 settlements

hous11 – residential privacy and space

tran10 - parking

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) advises that where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. It is for the decision-maker to determine whether policies in the adopted Development Plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations and this should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.
In this case, the relevant material considerations are considered to be as follows:

National Planning Policy 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) 

Technical Advice Notes

TAN12: Design

Supplementary Planning Guidance

Amenity standards

Issues

Policy HOUS2 of the Vale of Glamorgan UDP states that ‘housing infill…… which meets the policy of HOUS8 will be permitted within the settlement boundaries of…… Barry.’ Furthermore it is noted from the planning history that consent has been previously granted for residential development of this site under permission 2011/00306/OUT and there has not been a substantive shift in policy since this permission. Therefore the erection of an additional dwelling at the proposed location is acceptable in principle providing that it is sympathetic in design to minimise impact upon character, does not cause an unacceptable impact upon the amenity of neighbouring residential property, does not cause parking or highway safety issues and that sufficient amenity space is provided for a property of the size proposed.

Impact upon character 

The application site sits in a prominent location on the corner of Lakin Drive and Highlight Lane, and the application proposes the erection of an additional property to the end of the existing row of detached dwellings.  The proposed dwelling will be of a similar mass, bulk and design to the host row of properties, generally matching their bulk and design noting that there is some variety within the street scene. A setback consistent with other properties within Lakin Drive will be maintained whilst a set off will be maintained from the side boundary with a minimum of 2.5 metres at the front of the property.

Given the retention of this buffer off from the boundary, it is considered that the proposed dwelling would not appear overly cramped nor would it result in the overdevelopment of this corner plot. Whilst the property is situated within a relatively prominent location it has been designed sympathetically to reflect the existing form of neighbouring dwellings and it is not considered to be incongruous or overly prominent within the street scene noting it maintains the existing building line of the host row.

However, during the course of the application the applicant was advised to consider setting the proposed dwelling away from the rear boundary to provide an enlarged and more usable and private area of amenity space for use by future occupiers of the dwellinghouse. Amended plans were received on 13th October increasing the depth of the rear garden by a further one metre to provide an enlarged and more usable area of amenity space for future occupiers. Council’s adopted Amenity Standards SPG indicates that new dwellings should be served by 1m2 of amenity space per 1m2 of gross floor area (including garage space). Calculations indicate that there would be a partial shortfall in the level of amenity provision on-site although the shortfall is not significantly substantial to prevent provision of a usable area of amenity space to serve the dwelling. As such it is considered that the proposals would not result in an overdevelopment of the site providing future occupiers with adequate amenity space.

Impact upon amenity of neighbouring residential properties

The proposed dwelling would be set approximately 1 metre from the boundary with 55 Lakin Drive to the north. As noted previously the design of the dwelling was amended during the course of the application reducing the depth by 1 metre, reducing the projection to the rear of the neighbouring dwelling to 1 metre. Noting the modest projection beyond the rear and the lack of windows fronting onto the neighbouring dwelling it is considered that the proposals would not result in an unacceptable detriment to the amenity enjoyed by occupiers of the neighbouring dwelling by reason of overlooking or overbearing.

The proposed dwelling would also be set a substantial distance from neighbouring dwellings to the south, east and west and as such the proposed dwelling would not cause undue detriment to the amenity enjoyed at neighbouring properties.

Highways implications

The proposed dwelling would be served by 2 no. car parking spaces on the frontage and a further space within the garage. CSS Parking Guidelines 2008 indicate that for a four bedroom dwelling in a suburban location a maximum of 3 car parking spaces would be required and therefore the proposed dwelling would provide ample parking for a property of the size proposed.

Other issues

It is acknowledged that the letter of representation received raises issues with regard to discrepancies on the submitted application form with regard to the proximity to a water course and trees. The trees referred to are situated on the western boundary with the adjoining filter bed facility and largely outside of the application site. Notwithstanding this the proposed distance of the proposed dwelling from the boundary is considered to reduce any potential detriment to trees on this boundary and as such this does not represent a reason to refuse permission.

The proposed dwelling does not fall within Flood Zone C2 and in the absence of objection from Welsh Water it is considered that adequate provision has been made with regard to drainage. 

Comments were received during the course of the application from Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust who identify an archaeological constraint on the site and request that a condition be attached to any permission given requiring the submission of a program of archaeological work to be submitted to and approved by the LPA prior to commencement of development. As such a condition will be attached to any permission given in accordance with policy ENV18 of the development plan.

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

Having regard to Policies ENV27 – Design of New Development, HOUS2 – Additional Residential Development, HOUS8 – Residential Development Criteria, HOUS11 – Residential Privacy and Space and TRAN10 – Parking, and the advice contained within Planning Policy Wales and TAN12 it is considered that the proposed dwelling would not detract to the character of the street scene, not result in an unacceptable degree of detriment to the amenity of neighbouring residential properties and provides sufficient parking. As such the proposed dwelling accords with the relevant policies and is considered to be acceptable.

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
This consent shall only relate to the amended plans reference 'Site Plan Setting Out B', 'Elevations B' and 'Floor Plan B' received on 13 October 2014 and the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with these details.


Reason:


To ensure a satisfactory form of development and for the avoidance of doubt as to the approved plans.

3.
Prior to their use in the construction of the development hereby approved, a schedule of the proposed materials to be used, including samples, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details.


Reason:


To ensure a satisfactory standard of development and to ensure compliance with Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan

4.
All means of enclosure associated with the development hereby approved shall be in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development. The means of enclosure shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the development being put into beneficial use and maintained as such thereafter unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

5.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) the dwelling hereby approved shall not be extended or altered in any way without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the scale of development and to ensure compliance with Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

6.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013 and the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995, (or any Orders revoking or re-enacting those Orders with or without modification), no gates, fences, walls or other means of enclosure other than those approved under the terms of conditions of this application shall be erected, constructed or placed on the application site without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, and to ensure compliance with Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

7.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no building, structure or enclosure required for a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling-house shall be constructed, erected, or placed within the curtilage of the dwellings hereby approved without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the scale of development, and to ensure compliance with Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

8.
A landscaping scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the beneficial occupation of the dwelling hereby approved which shall include indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land and details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of development.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

9.
All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.


Reason:


To ensure satisfactory maintenance of the landscaped area to ensure compliance with Policies ENV11 and ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

10.
Prior to the commencement of development, details of the finished levels of the site and the proposed dwelling in relation to existing ground levels shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved details.


Reason:


To ensure that visual amenities are safeguarded, and to ensure the development accords with Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

11.
The implemented drainage scheme for the site should ensure that all  foul and surface water discharges separately from the site and that surface water and land drainage run-off shall not discharge, either directly or indirectly, into the public sewerage system. 


Reason:


To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, pollution of the environment and to protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no detriment to the environment and to comply with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

12.
No development approved by this permission shall commence until the applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which shall be submitted by the applicant and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the programme and scheme shall be fully implemented as defined in the approved details.


Reason:


In order that archaeological operations are undertaken to an acceptable standard and that legitimate archaeological interest in the site is satisfied and to ensure compliance with Policies ENV18 and ENV19 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

1.
Where the work involves the creation of, or alteration to, an access to a highway the applicant must ensure that all works comply with the appropriate standards of the Council as Highway Authority.  For details of the relevant standards contact the Visible Services Division, The Vale of Glamorgan Council, The Alps, Wenvoe, Nr. Cardiff.  CF5 6AA.  Telephone 02920 673051.

2.
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water (DCWW) have advised that some public sewers and lateral drains may not be recorded on their maps of public sewers because they were originally privately owned and were transferred into public ownership by nature of the Water Industry (Schemes for Adoption of Private Sewers) Regulations 2011. The presence of such assets may affect the proposal.  You should therefore contact the DCWW Operations Contact Centre on 0800 085 3968 to establish the location and status of the sewer. Please note that under the Water Industry Act 1991 DCWW has rights of access to its apparatus at all times.

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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